REV. B
a
AD9501
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and

is not necessarily implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for an extended period of time may affect device reliability.
2Typical thermal impedances: 20-lead plastic leaded chip carrier, qJA = 73∞C/W; qJC = 29∞C/W. 20-lead plastic DIP, qJA = 65∞C/W; qJC = 26∞C/W.
ORDERING GUIDE
Device Temperature Description Package Option*
AD9501JN 0∞C to 70∞C 20-Lead Plastic DIP N-20
AD9501JP 0∞C to 70∞C 20-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier P-20A
AD9501JP-REEL 0∞C to 70∞C 20-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier P-20A
*N = Plastic DIP; P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier.
EXPLANATION OF TEST LEVELS
Test Level
I. 100% production tested.
II. 100% production tested at 25∞C, and sample tested at specified temperatures.
III. Sample tested only.
IV. Parameter is guaranteed by design and characterization testing.
V. Parameter is a typical value only.
VI. All devices are 100% production tested at 25∞C. 100% production tested at temperature extremes for
extended temperature devices; sample tested at temperature extremes for commercial/industrial devices.
OBSOLETE
REV. B
AD9501
–4–
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Mnemonic Function
1, 11 +VS Positive Voltage Supply; Nominally 5 V.
2 LATCH TTL/CMOS Register Control Line. Logic HIGH latches input data D0–D7. Register is transparent
for logic LOW.
3 TRIGGER TTL/CMOS-Compatible Input. Rising edge triggers the internal ramp generator and begins
the delay cycle.
4 RESET TTL/CMOS-Compatible Input. Logic HIGH resets the ramp voltage and OUTPUT.
5 DAC OUTPUT Output Voltage of the Internal Digital-to-Analog Converter.
6 CEXT Optional External Capacitor Connected to +VS. Used with RSET and 8.5 pF internal capacitor
to determine full-scale delay range (tDFS).
7 RSET External Resistor to Ground. Used to determine full-scale delay range (tDFS).
8 OFFSET ADJUST Normally Connected to GROUND. Can be used to adjust minimum propagation delay (tPD);
see Theory of Operation section.
9, 20 GROUND Circuit Ground Return.
10 OUTPUT TTL-Compatible Delayed Output Pulse.
12–19 D0–D7 TTL/CMOS-Compatible Inputs. Used to set the programmed delay of the AD9501 delayed
output. D0 is the LSB and D7 is the MSB.
Figure 1. Equivalent Circuits
D0–D7
LATCH
TRIGGER
RESET
+VS +VS
OUTPUT
+VS
+VS
CEXT
RSET
INTERNAL
DAC
DAC
OUTPUT
OFFSET
ADJUST
+VS
128�
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the AD9501 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on
devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
OBSOLETE
REV. B –5–
AD9501
THEORY OF OPERATION
The AD9501 is a digitally programmable delay device. Its func-
tion is to provide a precise incremental delay between input and